arbitration panel no later than 10 (ten) days after the date of the establishment of the 

arbitration panel. These submissions are hereinafter referred to as "amicus curiae 

submissions". 

53. Amicus curiae submissions shall: 

(a) be concise and in no case longer than 22 500 (twenty-two thousand five hundred) 

characters typed, including spaces, footnotes, notes at the end of the text and any 

attachment; 

(b) be directly relevant to the issue under consideration by the arbitration panel; 

(c) contain a description of the person making the submission, whether natural or juridical,